instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

	 �Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included
in level 3.

	 �There have been no valuation under Level 1 and Level 2. There has been no  transfers into or out of Level 3 of the
fair value hierarchy for the year ended 31 March 2024 and year ended 31 March 2023.

	 �The Brookfield India REIT’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as at
the end of the reporting period.

iii) 	 Details of significant unobservable inputs

Significant unobservable inputs Inter-relationship between significant unobservable inputs and
fair value

Financial assets measured at fair value (15% CCDs)
Fair value of investment property The estimated fair value would increase (decrease) if fair value of

investment property increases (decreases)

iv) 	 Sensitivity analysis of Level 3 fair values
	 �For the fair value of CCDs, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date due to one of the significant

unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have following effects:

31 March 2024
Profit/ (Loss)

Increase Decrease

Fair value of investment property (1% movement)  239.71 (239.71)

31 March 2023
Profit/ (Loss)

Increase Decrease

Fair value of investment property (1% movement)  116.77  (116.77)

(v) 	 Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values
Fair value of CCDs Amount

Balance as at 01 April 2022  5,438.00
Net change in fair value-unrealized (refer note 17)  357.00
Balance as at 31 March 2023  5,795.00
Balance as at 01 April 2023  5,795.00
Investment in CCDs during the period  8,215.80
Net change in fair value-unrealized (refer note 19)  (373.94)
Balance as at 31 March 2024  13,636.86

24	 SEGMENT REPORTING

	 �The Trust does not have any Operating segments as at 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023. Hence disclosure under
“Ind AS 108”, Operating segments has not been provided in the Standalone Financial Statements.

25.	 EARNINGS PER UNIT (EPU)

	 �Basic EPU amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the period / year after income tax attributable to
unitholders by the weighted average number of units outstanding during the period / year. Diluted EPU amounts
are calculated by dividing the profit for the period / year after income tax attributable to unitholders by the

[…]

�The Brookfield India REIT policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as
at the end of the reporting period.

	 iii) 	 Details of significant unobservable inputs

Significant unobservable inputs Inter-relationship between significant unobservable inputs and fair
value

Financial assets measured at fair value (Receivable for
income support)
Discount rate (31 March 2024- 11.75% ; 31 March 2023-
11.75%)

The estimated fair value would decrease (increase) if discount rate
is higher (lower)

Financial assets measured at fair value (Derivative asset
relating to compulsorily convertible debentures)
Volatility rate The estimated fair value would increase/ (decrease) if the volatility

rate is higher/ (lower)
Unadjusted equity value The estimated fair value would increase/ (decrease) if the

unadjusted equity value is (lower)/ higher

	 iv) 	 Sensitivity analysis of Level 3 fair values
	 	 �For the fair value of receivable for income support, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date due to

one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have following effects:

31 March 2024
Profit/ (Loss)

Increase Decrease

Financial assets measured at fair value (Receivable for income support)
Discount rate (1% movement)  (4.18)  4.18
Financial assets measured at fair value (Derivative asset relating to
compulsorily convertible debentures)
Volatility (1.5% movement)  46.30  (45.60)
Unadjusted equity value (10% movement)  43.50  (37.50)

31 March 2023
Profit/ (Loss)

Increase Decrease

Financial assets measured at fair value (Receivable for income support)
Discount rate (1% movement)  (2.52)  2.52
Financial assets measured at fair value (Derivative asset relating to 14%
compulsorily convertible debentures)
Volatility (5% movement)  NA  NA
Unadjusted equity value (5% movement)  NA  NA

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts are in Rupees millions unless otherwise stated)

Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts are in Rupees millions unless otherwise stated)

344 345BROOKFIELD INDIA REAL ESTATE TRUST ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24

WHO WE ARE INDUSTRY OUTLOOK OUR PROPERTIES ESG AT A GLANCE

[…]

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing borrowings will
fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

			   Exposure to interest rate risk
	 	 	 The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets  4,876.45  2,555.25
Financial liabilities  12,140.17  -

 17,016.62  2,555.25
Variable-rate instruments
Financial assets  -   -
Financial liabilities  (100,644.35)  (54,520.38)

 (100,644.35)  (54,520.38)
Total  (83,627.73)  (51,965.13)

			   Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
The Group has Borrowings with variable-rate of interest amounting to ` 100,644.34 million (31 March
2023: ` 54,520.38 million). A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the
reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss (before tax) by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The amounts shown below are net off
borrowing cost capitalisation of ` 6.27 million (31 March 2023: ` 5.09 million) using capitalisation rate of
respective year.

` million
Profit/ (Loss)

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
31 March 2024
Variable-rate instruments  (1,194.42)  1,194.42

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (1,194.42)  1,194.42
31 March 2023
Variable-rate instruments  (540.12)  540.12
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (540.12)  540.12

39	 SEGMENT REPORTING

	 �Ind AS 108 establishes requirements to identify the operating segment and related disclosures, basis how the Chief
Operating Decision Maker (‘CODM’) evaluates the performance and allocates resources to different segments.
Based on an analysis of Brookfield India REIT structure and powers conferred to the Manager to REIT, Board of
Directors of the Manager (Brookprop Management Services Private Limited) has been identified as the Chief
Operating Decision Maker (‘CODM’), since they are empowered for all major decisions w.r.t. the management,
administration, investment, disinvestment, etc.